major Israeli defense company. At closing, Acorn received gross proceeds of $4,913 before escrow, fees and taxes.
From the gross proceeds, Acorn deposited approximately $579 to satisfy the escrow requirements in the sale. The
Company will be able access those funds, net of any disbursements, in October 2017. Acorn also paid an Israeli
withholding tax of approximately $266. Acorn is also eligible to receive its pro-rata share of a $1,000 earn-out over a
three-year period. Following the sale, Acorn owns approximately 41.2% of DSIT.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations below (the “Pro Forma Statements of
Operations”) have been prepared as if the DSIT Transaction had occurred at the beginning of each period presented.
These Pro Forma Statements of Operations eliminate the historical consolidated statements of operations of DSIT
from the consolidated operations of the Company for the three months periods ended March 31, 2016 and 2015 and
give effect to unaudited pro forma adjustments necessary to account for the sale.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2016

(in thousands, except per share data)

Acorn
consolidated

Less
DSIT

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note

Pro
Forma

Sales $ 4,761 $(3,920) $841
Cost of sales 3,130 (2,714) 416
   Gross profit 1,631 (1,206) 425
Total operating expenses 2,990 (1,145) 1,845
   Operating income (1,359 ) 61 (1,420)
Finance expense, net (273 ) 14 (5 ) (1 ) (264 )
   Loss before taxes on income (1,632 ) 47 (5 ) (1,684)
Income tax expense (8 ) 8 --
Loss before equity income (1,640 ) 39 (1,684)
 Equity income in DSIT -- -- 18 (2 ) 18
   Net loss from continuing operations (1,640 ) 39 13 (1,666)

Edgar Filing: ACORN ENERGY, INC. - Form 10-Q

34

Loss from discontinued operations, net of income taxes (1,386 ) -- (1,386)
Net loss (3,026 ) 39 13 (3,052)
 Non-controlling share of loss – continuing operations 51 (6 ) 57
 Net loss attributable to Acorn Energy Inc., shareholders $ (2,975 ) $(33 ) $ 13 $(2,995)

Basic and diluted net loss per share attributable to Acorn
Energy, Inc. shareholders:
   From continuing operations $ (0.06 ) $(0.00 ) $(0.06 )
   From discontinued operations (0.05 ) (0.00 ) (0.05 )

Basic and diluted net loss per share attributable to Acorn
Energy, Inc. shareholders $ (0.11 ) $(0.00 ) $(0.11

)

20

Edgar Filing: ACORN ENERGY, INC. - Form 10-Q

35

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2015

(in thousands, except per share data)

Acorn
consolidated

Less
DSIT

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note

Pro
Forma

Sales $ 3,710 $(3,037) $673
Cost of sales 2,468 (2,233) 235
Gross profit 1,242 (804 ) 438
Total operating expenses 2,732 (978 ) 1,754
Operating loss (1,490 ) (174 ) (1,316)
Finance expense, net — — —
Loss before taxes on income (1,490 ) (174 ) (1,316)
Income tax expense 33 (33 ) —
Loss before equity loss (1,457 ) (141 ) (1,316)
Equity loss in DSIT — — (58 ) (2 ) (58 )
Net loss from continuing operations (1,457 ) (141 ) (58 ) (1,374)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of income taxes (1,477 ) — (1,477)
Net loss (2,934 ) (141 ) (58 ) (2,851)
Non-controlling share of loss – continuing operations 20 (20 ) —
Non-controlling share of loss – discontinued operations 145 — 145
Net loss attributable to Acorn Energy Inc., shareholders $ (2,769 ) $(121 ) (58 ) $(2,706)

Basic and diluted net loss per share attributable to Acorn
Energy, Inc. shareholders:
From continuing operations $ (0.06 ) $0.01 $(0.05 )
From discontinued operations (0.05 ) — (0.05 )
Basic and diluted net loss per share attributable to Acorn
Energy, Inc. shareholders $ (0.11 ) $0.01 $(0.10 )

(1) – Represents the Company’s interest expense to DSIT for the period

(2) – Represents equity loss in DSIT for the period

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet below (the “Pro Forma Balance Sheet”) has been
prepared as if the DSIT Transaction occurred on March 31, 2016. This Pro Forma Balance Sheet eliminates the
consolidated assets and liabilities of DSIT from the condensed consolidated balance sheet of the Company as at March
31, 2016 and gives effect to unaudited pro forma adjustments necessary to account for the sale and subsequent
repayments of debt.

Edgar Filing: ACORN ENERGY, INC. - Form 10-Q

36

21

Edgar Filing: ACORN ENERGY, INC. - Form 10-Q

37

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2016

(in thousands, except per share data)

Acorn
consolidated

Less
DSIT

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note Pro

Forma
Cash, cash equivalents and escrow $ 113 $(5 ) $ 2,166 (1 ) $2,274
Other current assets 14,590 (12,660) 1,930
   Total current assets 14,703 (12,665) 2,166 4,204
Investment in DSIT -- -- 5,397 (2 ) 5,397
Other non-current assets 8,162 (7,605 ) -- 557
   Total assets $ 22,865 $(20,270) $ 7,563 $10,158

Current liabilities $ 17,959 $(9,507 ) $ (2,405 ) (3 ) $6,047
Non-current liabilities 6,060 (5,249 ) 874 (3 ) 1,685
   Total liabilities 24,019 (14,756) (1,531 ) 7,732
Total Acorn Energy, Inc. shareholders’ equity (deficiency) (2,371 ) -- 3,951 (4 ) 1,580
Non-controlling interests 1,217 -- (371 ) (5 ) 846
   Total equity (deficiency) (1,154 ) -- 3,580 2,426
   Total liabilities and equity $ 22,865 $(14,756) $ 2,049 $10,158

(1) – Represents the gross proceeds from the DSIT Transaction ($4,913) less taxes of $266 and excluding transaction
costs, less repayment of the Leap Tide loan and accrued interest ($2,050) and the Director Loans and interest ($431).

(2) – Represents the equity investment in DSIT following the DSIT Transaction

(3) – Represents amounts due to DSIT ($16) less the repayment of the Leap Tide loan and accrued interest and Director
Loans and interest noted above and the elimination of the remaining discount ($40) associated with the Leap Tide
loan.

(4) – Represents net adjustments in the Company’s shareholder equity as a result of the DSIT Transaction